HISTORIC SITE PRESERVATION BOARD
i STAFF REPORT

DATE: November 2, 2021 NEW BUSINESS

SUBJECT: REVIEW FOR POTENTIAL RE-DESIGNATION OF A CLASS 4 SITE TO A
CLASS 1 OR 2 HISTORIC RESOURCE INITIATED BY AN APPLICATION
BY DON GOTTFELD, OWNER, REQUESTING APPROVAL TO
DEMOLISH THE DWELLING LOCATED AT 1057 EAST BUENA VISTA
DRIVE (APN 507-223-003), CASE 3.4292 MAA. (KL).

FROM: Department of Planning Services

SUMMARY

The property owner is requesting approval to demolish a single-family dwelling built in
1946. The dwelling by virtue of its date of construction prior to 1978 is a Class 4 site.

Pursuant to Municipal Code Section 8.05.130 (Demolition or Alteration to Class 3 and 4
sites), in considering a request to demolish the structures on the site, the Board must
determine whether the site possesses sufficient historic significance to warrant possible
re-designation to a Class 1 or Class 2 historic resource and thereby issue a stay on
demolition or alteration permits on the site.

The property owners are not seeking historic designation of the site.

RECOMMENDATION:

That the HSPB take no action and allow the processing of a demolition permit.

BACKGROUND AND SETTING:

The dwelling at 1057 East Buena Vista Drive built in 1946 and is listed as 1,874-square
feet according to the County tax assessor’s records. The home is located on a 0.23-acre
parcel and appears to be in poor condition.

From review of the building permit history and application materials, numerous alterations
have been made to the home over time including several that appear to have been made
without permits.

The current owner purchased the property in June 2021.
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BELOW AN AERIAL VIEW OF THE SUBJECT PARCEL.
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Related Relevant City Actions by HSPB, Planning, Fire, Building, etc...
October,2021 | Site inspection by HSPB members accompanied by City Staff.

ANALYSIS:

Requests for demolition of Class 4 sites are processed according to Municipal Code
Section 8.05.130.

Criteria and Findings for Possible Re-designation of a Class 4 Building.

If the HSPB finds that the site warrants possible re-designation, it may direct and
authorize the processing of an application to re-designate the site as a Class 1 or Class
2 historic resource, which will then be considered by the HSPB and the City Council as
provided in Chapter 8.05 of the Municipal Code. Any demolition/alteration permit shall be
automatically stayed for a period of up to one-hundred twenty (120) days pending a re-
designation decision. In making its review, the HSPB must make the following findings:

1. That the Class 3 or Class 4 building possesses exceptional historic,
architectural, archaeological, cultural or aesthetic significance to warrant
redesignation as a Class 1 or Class 2 historic resource in accordance with
the criteria set forth in Section 8.05.070 above; and

2. That the Class 3 or Class 4 building retains sufficient historical integrity
relative to its original configuration, architectural features, or character.

If the HSPB cannot affirmatively make these findings, then it shall take no action and refer
the permit to the Director of Planning who shall thereafter approve the application for
submittal to the Building Department for appropriate demolition or building permits.

Staff analyzed the site relative to the criteria in 8.05.070 as follows:

a. The site, structure, building or object exhibits exceptional historic
significance and meets one or more of the criteria listed below:

The property at 1057 East Buena Vista does not appear to exhibit exceptional historic
significance. It is further evaluated below.

0] The resource is associated with events that have made a meaningful
contribution to the nation, state or community; or

The information provided by the applicant does not indicate that any significant event was
associated with the site, thus it does not qualify under Criterion i.

(i) The resource is associated with the lives of persons who made a meaningful
contribution to national, state or local history; or
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According. The application identified several subsequent owners none of whom appear
to have made a meaningful contribution to national, state or local history. Thus it does
not qualify as a historic resource under Criterion ii.

(i)  The resource reflects or exemplifies a particular period of national, state or
local history; or

The dwelling at 1057 East Buena Vista is a non-descript single-family dwelling with no
particular architectural style. The home is located in a fully developed single family
neighborhood. There is nothing distinctive about the home that would reflect a particular
period in history. The property does not qualify as a historic site under Criterion iii.

(iv)  The resource embodies the distinctive characteristics of a type, period or
method of construction; or

The dwelling was constructed as a conventional frame and stucco structure with a flat
composition roof. It does not exhibit any particularly distinctive construction
characteristics. Building permits provided in the report suggest several additions were
made to the home, none of which appear to be significant or unique. Therefore the
property does not qualify as a historic site under Criterion iv.

(V) The resource presents the work of a master builder, designer, artist, or
architect whose individual genius influenced his or her age, or that
possesses high artistic value; or

The application does not identify an architect or designer associated with 1057 East
Buena Vista and no information was found in the building permit records indicating the
designer nor the original general contractor. Thus the home would not be eligible as a
historic resource under this Criterion v.

(vi)  The resource represents a significant and distinguishable entity whose
components may lack individual distinction, as used in evaluating
applications for designation of historic districts, for parcels on which more
than one entity exists; or

The property does not qualify under Criterion vi.

(vii) The resource has yielded or may be likely to yield information important to
national, state or local history or prehistory.

There is no known information associated with the property relative to the pre-historic
period.

Evaluation of Historic Integrity.
Historic Integrity is evaluated based on seven qualities: location, design, setting,
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materials, workmanship, feeling and association in accordance with guidelines of the
United States Department of the Interior, National Park Service’s National Register
Bulletin titled: “How to apply the National Register Criteria for Evaluation” as revised from
time to time.

Staff evaluated the property’s integrity as follows:

Location.
The house remains in its original location on the property.

Design.

As mentioned previously, the home is a simple flat-roofed non-descript dwelling with no
particular architectural style. Alterations to the home include various additions some of
which were not legally permitted. The home possesses poor design integrity.

Setting.
The setting of the home is one of a modest dwelling on a typical lot in a fully developed
neighborhood of other single-family dwellings.

Materials.
The home is a conventional wood frame and stucco structure. There are no unusual or
unique materials evident on the exterior of the dwelling.

Workmanship.
The home is conventional in its workmanship, with nothing particularly noteworthy.

Feeling.
The dwelling conveys the feeling of a modest-sized dwelling from the post-World War i
period.

Association.
There is no known significant association of this dwelling with any persons, period or
events.

ENVIRONMENTAL ASSESSMENT

The proposed demolition is considered a project pursuant to the guidelines of the
California Environmental Quality Act (‘CEQA”). The City has considered the project and
determined a Categorical Exemption is appropriate because CEQA section 15301(l,1)
(“Existing Facilities”) allows for a Class 1 Categorical Exemption for demolition and
removal of individual small structures including one single-family residence.

CONCLUSION:

The property at 1057 East Buena Vista Drive is a hon-descript frame and stucco dwelling
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from the post-World War Il era. The home is not particularly noteworthy from a historical
perspective and does not appear to meet the criteria necessary to be eligible for re-
designation as a Class 1 or Class 2 site. Therefore, it is recommended that the HSPB
take no action and direct staff to administratively process the permits for demolition of the

home.
o i
' E 1 ] g,
Ken Lyon, RA, Associate Planner Fllnn Fagg, AICP
Historic Preservation Officer Development Services Director
Attachments:
1. Vicinity Map.

2. Application, related background materials, photos.
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Don Gottfeld
48 57th Place
Long Beach, CA 90803

October 4, 2021

City of Palm Springs - Department of Planning Services
3200 E. Tahquitz Canyon Way
Palm Springs, CA 92262

RE: Minor Architectural Application - 1057 E. Buena Vista Dr.

This letter is in addition to the Minor Architectural Application (MAA) for the “Full demolition of a Class 4
Site” located at 1057 E. Buena Vista Drive, Palm Springs.

On June 17, 2021, we closed escrow for 1057 E. Buena Vista Drive in Palm Springs. As the new owner and
Architect, the intent was to immediately remodel and add on to the house that is in disrepair.. The subject
property consists of a one story single family home on a 10,018 square foot lot. The house has an existing
footprint square footage of 2,237 plus an attached carport (see attached Site Plan and Photos).

Recently, plans were submitted for permitting a remodel and an addition of 433 square feet. After review by the
City of Palm Springs, it was determined that there are permits to justify only 1,250 square feet, instead of the
current 2,237 square feet. Also, the existing carport was found to be un-permitted and located in the front yard
setback (see attached Permit History - page 4 comments from the Plans Examiner).

Due to the extent of “un-permitted and illegal construction” (see attached Existing Floor Plan) and the current
condition of there home, we came to the conclusion that the most appropriate direction is to demolish the
existing structure (see attached Demolition Plan). As the owner and Architect, I am looking forward to
designing and building a new Mid-Century Modern home at this location.

Based on the following list of previous owners of 1057 E. Buena Vista Drive, I could not find evidence of any
exceptional historic significance:

John Hollinger. 1946-1953

George Goldberg. 1953-1957

Jack Boyer. 1957-1963

Joe Smith. 1963-1972

Donald & Arlene Warburton. 1972-2021
Additional research through the Palm Springs Historical Society and the California Digital Newspaper
Collection did not find any criteria or findings that would re-designate the property to a Class 1 or 2 site.

Sincerely, \ \

T ?
Don Gottfeld
Owner/Architect AIA, NCARB




Don Gottfeld
48 57th Place
Long Beach, CA 90803

October 22, 2021

Ken Lyon

Associate City Planner

Historic Preservation Oficer

City of Palm Springs - Department of Planning Services
3200 E. Tahquitz Canyon Way

Palm Springs, CA 92262

RE: Minor Architectural Application - 1057 E. Buena Vista Dr.
Dear Ken,

In addition to researching past owners and any possible historical significance relating to 1057 E. Buena Vista
Drive, I contacted Renee Brown from the Palm Springs Historical Society on October 20th, 2021.

Iinformed Renee of my research with regards to the 1057 E. Buena Vista property including published articles
and other documentation of past owners, specifically John Hollinger and Jack Boyer. Renee informed me that
she was aware of John Hollinger and Jack Boyer’s involvement and contributions to Palm Springs. Their past
was in alignment with the information I had researched and retrieved.

Renee gave me her opinion that although these two gentlemen were very popular in Palm Springs, she “did not
consider them or their accomplishments historically significant to the subject property.”

On October the 22nd, 2021, Renee called to inform me that she could not find any additional significant
information relating to 1057 E. Buena Vista Drive.

Sincerely,

AN \’

Don Gottfeld
Owner/Architect AIA, NCARB
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City of Palm Springs

Department of Building and Safety
Gerardo Huerta  Plans Examiner
3200 East Tahquitz Canyon Way . Palm Springs, CA 92262
Tek 760.323.8242x 8720
Email: Gerardo.Huerta@palmspringsca.gov

TRANSMITTAL COVER
EIRST REVIEW ZONING & PERMIT HISTORY

PLAN CHECKDATA: Plan Check No.: 20214032
Date of Submittal: 1 September 2021
Today’s Date: 28 September 2021

PROJECT DATA: Project Address: 1057 E Buena Vista
Project Description: 433 SF addition & remodel of existing SFD

Transmitted Via: 0 Fax_ & Email {J Snail Mail 0 Hand [ Other;

& This is the only copy you will receive 0 For your information

[ A copy will be emalled to you today O Per your request

O A copy will be faxed to you today 0 Please review and return your comments
O An original will be malled to you today O other:

Respectfully,

Gerardo “Jerry” Huerta
Plans Examiner

3200 E. Tahquitz Canyon Way
Palm Springs, CA 92262
760.323.8242 x 8720

www.palmspringsca.gov
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10.

PERMIT HISTORY

I researched the permit record for the subject property and discovered the following:

Permit# | Year | Description Dwelling Garage er

2345 1946 5 wing 6 room family dwelling | 1,250 Sf N/A N/A
as per plans

5783 1952 Convert carport to garage N/A N/A N/A

6743 1954 Convert garage to Bedroom N/A N/A N/A
add Bath & shower. Remove
illegal Carport.

733A 1958 Addition of Bedroom & Bath — | None added N/A N/A
in Existing Garage

B1943 1960 | Construct gunite pool
Total Square Feet 1,250 Sf _ N/A N/A

Unless granted relief from the Zoning Ordinance, the minimum front yard setback shall be 25°. This will
apply to new construction, even if there is/was existing structure that encroached into the setback. There is
aMﬂmisshownontheplms,butldidNQ’[ﬁndevidencethatﬂ:issu'ucumispermiwedandit
appears to be located in the Front Yard Setback,

RESPONSE:

There are permits to justify 1,250 square feet of dwelling (1946). There was also a Porch that was shown on
the Riverside County Assessor Sketch/Drawing with 316 square feet (2004), where the “Great Room” is
currently located. The Porch I suspect was illegally enclosed. Please review the “Great Room” to see if
theremanydiﬁ'emncesinﬂ:emethodsand/ormaterialsthatmaygiveahintastotbelocaﬁonofthe
illegal work. These areas on the property must be legalized in conjunction with this permit application.
RESPONSE:

Jopermitted spaces above you must revise the plans and include:
~Complete Application Revised
-Floor Plan, dimensioned. Door and Window Schedule
-Framing Plan with sections and elevations
-Foundation Plan
-Electrical Plan/Load Calculations
-Waste, Drain & Vent Isometric
-Gas/Piping Isometric (dimensioned layout)
-Title 24 (Energy) - 2 sets/ Lighting Compliance Forms
-Mechanical Plan/ Duct Schematic, Equipment Location
RESPONSE:

TheCityeannotissuepermiutoasinewhmitsuspectsthepresenoeofﬂlegalcomucﬁon.'l'heplans
mnstbemademclearlyshowthelegaliuﬁonofwotkwi&mnpermits. Please be aware that the legalized
mmmmmemuhmmofﬁemﬁmmlu&n&hmnmﬁmmdw,mmmdmm
conservation.

RESPONSE:

Update the scope of work and plans for the Porch ¢
RESPONSE:

Page 4 of §
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Obituary : John Hollinger

John Hollinger was born in Los Angles, California, on June 2, 1922. He grew up in L.A. and attended Freemont High School where he was a very popular athlete and member of
student government. After serving in the U.S. Coast Guard, he moved to sunny Palm Springs, California, around 1945. There he met Edna Andersen, dated, and then ran off to Las
Vegas to get married. In 1948 Dana, John's first son was born. In 1950, Andy was born and in 1955 Rusty was born. John was proud of his three sons. Family was very important to
both John and Edna.

John loved the outdoors and enjoyed taking his family on vacations throughout the southwest and of course Idaho. In fact, the family loved Idaho so much they built a family cabin
near the town of Ketchum.

John was a pillar of the Palm Springs community. He served on the Parks and Recreation Commission. Back in the 50s, he helped start the Palm Springs Little League Association.

He was founder of the Palm Springs Mounted Police Search and Rescue team and chairman of the Palm Springs Mounted Police Rodeo and Celebrity Parade. He was one of the first
members of the Los Compadres Stables. He also served on the Palm Springs Youth Center board of directors as president and board member for some forty years. He was responsible
for the construction of the Present P.S. Youth Center-YMCA, where the gymnasium is named in his honor.

John was a man of his word. He commanded respect and everyone always knew clearly, where he stood on matters. When he shook your hand, he always left an impression of
strength, dignity, and above all honesty. He loved and cared for his family, friends, and community. He was always willing to volunteer to help those in need. John has touched the
lives of many people and will be remembered and missed by his family and friends. Happy trails to you dad, may you rest in peace. John Hollinge

Copyright € 2021 Express Publishing Inc.
All Rights reserved. Reproduction in whole or in part in any form or medium without express written permission of Express Publishing Inc. is prohibited.

The Idaho Mountain Express is distributed free to residents and guests throughout the Sun Valley, idaho resort area community. Subscribers to the Idaho Mountain Express will read these stories and others in this week’s issue.







HISTORY OF THE PALM SPRINGS MOUNTED POLICE

Man's unquenchable thirst for adventure and desire
to explore new and sometimes dangerous terrane peri-
odically will lead him to trouble. When this occurs in
the Palm Springs area, there is an organization, known
as the Palm Springs Mounted Police, which comes to
his rescue.

In the Fall of 1949, Villager John Hollinger con-
ceived the idea of organizing a group of men, avail-
able at all times, as a supplementary force on call
by the Palm Springs Police Department to assist in
emergencies and disasters.

Palm Springs Police Chief Gus Kettmann heartily
approved the organization; and on November 19,
1949, the first meeting was held with Chief Kettmann
presiding. The group was incorporated as the Palm
Springs Mounted Police, a non-profit organization; and
the following officers were elected: Jim Maynard,
Captain; Joe Butler, Lieutenant; John Hollinger, Lieu-
tenant; with George Rasmussen, CIiff Campbell and
Hutch Mosley to serve as board of directors. In addi-
tion to the officers, the following comprised the or-
iginal group and were sworn in as members of the
Palm Springs Mounted Police: "Swede" Davis, Ernie
Andrade, Jim Hume, Charles Thomas, Warren Coble,

Palm Springs Mounted Police

Bob Bennet, Don Maher, Trav Rogers, EImo Purnell
and Perry Sanders.

Members of the PSMP are required to provide their
own horse and trailer, saddle and all riding equipment,
including uniform and gun; must be 21 years of age
or over; and undergo fingerprinting and thorough
character investigation. Periodically outstanding horse-
men in the area are invited to join the organization
and participate in its activities, for which they receive
no pay or reimbursement of any kind.

During its almost 10 years of existence, the Palm
Springs Mounted Police has recovered three bodies
from the mountainous areas. The most recent of these
was that of Al Taylor, local photographer who dis-
appeared September 2, 1958, and whose body was
discovered resting in a small pool located far above the
second Tahquitz waterfall. In this case, removal of
fhe body required 146 man hours of the PSMP.

Six months after creation of the PSMP, the group
was called into action in June of 1950 to remove a
fisherman, Charles Lewis, age 21, who had broken
a leg in Andreas Canyon.

Proud of its achievement of over 30 rescues in the
desert, canyons and mountains, the group has a 100
percent safety first record, with no accidents or in-
juries to its members.

. 19th Annual Rodeo Feb. 7 - 8, 1959
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"'1:\'?.?&"25‘:.“&' ..Io':k Boyer, shown serving his famou
wag
guests.

BY RICHARD SUENAGA
Desert San Features Editor

Stagecoaches still trekked over a dusty desert. Horses,
t00. With cowboys. Cowboys like Jack Boyer who was just
an easygoing guy whose last thought in the world was to
get into a shootout with another fellow over a few cattle.

Even in the late 1920s and early '30s, these
20th-century cowboys rode the high desert ranges. They
weren't characters out of the novels of Zane Grey or
Louis L'Amour, rest their souls. These cowpokes were
just guys who loved the outdoors

You could picture Boyer — lanky. lean, amiable —
loping along with the clip-clop sounds of hooves under
him and the big western desert sky above him. Their
world was on the dry desert roads, half for horses, half
for those cars that were apparently catching on. They
were making a transition. Guys like Jack Boyer

As he tells it, he and a partner, working for the LS
Ranch, were riding up around the high desert area. They
rode up to a neighboring ranch, pulled out field glasses
and noticed some 1.5 cattle that had evidently strayed
inside the fences

“The gate was closed and there was no water for the
cattle, so we had to get them out of there,” Boyer
said. “When we opened the gate we heard two gunshots

(

from the house
“1 looked up there, saw a window pushed back and
smoke coming from it. I pulled out my gun — it was a

Cowboy Jack Boyer
¥ rounds up memories
5 Jack Banny and his wife Mary et of days on the range

REMINISCING: Jack Boyer talks about old days of
Palm Springs.

HOPE FoR
resident aozns BEST: Longtime paim

S
T, nght, awaits ba Prings

rbecue entree

gun I used for game. a 410 shotgun. | had only one shell |
shot at the window and knocked a big hole in it My
partner fired several shots from his six-shooter that went
into the wall

We were on horseback, like a couple of sittin’ ducks
We rode over to a rise for cover and [ looked at
my partner who was holding his arm. He had been shot

Boyer took off his undershirt Lo use as a compress on
his partner’'s arm. They rode down the road that led to
Twentynine Palms. His partner was losing a lot of blood
After getting him to a doctor, Boyer went to the sheriff's
office — and was surprised to find himself charged 'n the
shooting because the neighboring rancher claimed that
Bover and his partner had shot first

Freed on his own recognizance the next day. Boyer took
a look at hus partner s saddle. Underneath it was his
gun and holster “I saw that a bullet had gone through
the holster and hit the cylinder of the gun. That proved
that the rancher had shot first.”

That's just the beginning of Jack Bover's tales of the
West Later chapters cover his colorful davs as head of &
chuck wagon barbecue outfit that was known in
parts by every celebrity west of Hollywood and then
some '

Now nearing 80. Bover enjoys talking about his past. He
was born a city guy. in Montreal, Canada, but was raised

(Please turn to Page D-3)
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